

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
WESTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE
DEAF, WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF AND
HEARING IMPAIRED AND LEE
NETTLES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NETFLIX, INC., a corporation,
Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-30168-MAP

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Date: June 11, 2012

Court: Hon. Michael A. Ponsor
U.S. District Court
Third Floor
300 State Street
Springfield, MA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Netflix is a Place of Public Accommodation Under the ADA.....	4
B. The Pleadings Establish that Netflix has the “Control” Necessary to Caption its Watch Instantly Content; Netflix’s Arguments on this Issue Raise Questions of Fact.	8
1. The cases Netflix cites do not support its argument that it lacks control over its Watch Instantly programming.	9
C. The CVAA Does Not Carve Out Access to Streaming Video from the ADA.	10
1. The ADA prohibits an interpretation that the CVAA repealed the ADA by implication.	12
2. The CVAA does not cover the “whole subject” of the ADA and was not intended as a substitute.	14
3. The CVAA and the ADA are not in conflict and are easily harmonized.	16
4. NAD’s advocacy for a broader implication of CVAA in agency proceedings is immaterial.	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Claim is Not Moot.....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Astrue</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86524, *24 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	11,12
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Baumgardner v. County of Cook</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1041, 1043-51 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	16
<i>Boots v. Northwestern Mutual Life Ins.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 211, 216 (D.N.H. 1999)	6
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254, 273 (2003)	13
<i>Brown v. 1995 Tenet ParaAmerica Bicycle Challenge</i> , 959 F. Supp. 496 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	10
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Coddington v. Adelphi Univ.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253 (1992).....	16
<i>Connors v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 34, 46 (D. Me. 1999).....	5
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23, 33, 35 (2003).....	16
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557, 559 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Doukas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 422, 427 (D.N.H. 1996).....	6
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299, 307 (1st Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema</i> , 871 F. Supp. 35, 37-38 (D.D.C. 1994)	12
<i>Fletcher v. Tufts Univ.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 99, 115 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5
<i>Greenless v. Almond</i> , 277 F.3d 601, 604-06, 609 n.8 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997).....	10
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134, 144 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Iwata v. Intel Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124, 143-44 (2001)	13
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100, 125 (1904).....	16
<i>Lopez v. Mass.</i> , 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Marrero-Gutierrez v. Molina</i> , 491 F.3d 1, 5 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan of the Pillsbury Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 456, 459 (7th Cir. 2001)...	6

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535, 551 (1974)..... 13

Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 824 F.2d 1258, 1279 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 15

Neff v. American Dairy Queen Corp., 58 F.3d 1063, 1066, 1067–170 (5th Cir. 1995) 9, 10

Pasdon v. City of Peabody, 417 F.3d 225, 226 (1st Cir. 2005) 4

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine, 75 F.3d 784, 789-90 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 13

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661, 676 (2001)..... 6

Pickern v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.), Inc., 457 F.3d 963, 964-67(9th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Rathbun v. Autozone, Inc., 361 F.3d 62, 68 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Sprietsman v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51, 67 (2002) 16

Stewart v. Smith, 673 F.2d 485, 492 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 16

Tompkins v. United Health Care of New England, 203 F.3d 90, 95 n.4 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 5

Zulauf v. Kentucky Educational Television, 28 F. Supp. 2d 1022-23 (E.D. Ky. 1998)..... 17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12201..... 1,4

42 U.S.C § 12181..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12182..... 1, 2, 8, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12188..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12201..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 152..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 613..... 3, 11, 14, 15

Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 601(c)(1)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 111-260 § 102, § 203.....3

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 101-485(II), 108..... 6, 7

House Comm. on Ed. and Labor, HR Rep No. 485, Ed. and Labor Report at 135, 136 (1990)... 13

75 Fed. Reg. 43460, 43467 (July 26, 2010)..... 6

77 Fed. Reg. 19480, 19488 (March 30, 2012)..... 18

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 36.103	4
28 C.F.R. §36.103	12
47 C.F.R. § 79.4	passim
